

①

**FILED**  
FEB 21 2006  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 05-915

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT  
AND NEXT FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

ROSEMARY MILLER  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD  
OF EDUCATION  
3332 NEWBURG ROAD  
LOUISVILLE, KY 40218  
(502) 485-3154

FRANCIS J. MELLEN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
BYRON E. LEET  
WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP  
PNC PLAZA, 500 W. JEFFERSON ST.  
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202  
(502) 589-5235

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1   |
| I. Procedural History .....   | 1   |
| II. The Challenged Student Assignment Plan .....  | 3   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 8   |
| I. The Sixth Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict<br>With Any Decision Of This Court Or Any Court<br>Of Appeals .....                               | 8   |
| II. The Student Assignment Plan Complies With The<br>Equal Protection Clause As Construed By This<br>Court In <i>Grutter</i> And <i>Gratz</i> ..... | 11  |
| A. The Board Has A Compelling Governmental<br>Interest In Maintaining Racially Integrated<br>Schools .....  | 11  |
| B. The Student Assignment Plan Is Narrowly<br>Tailored To Accomplish Its Purpose .....  | 13  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 20  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| CASES  |               |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .   | 14, 17, 18    |
| <i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Central School District</i> ,<br>212 F. 3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .  | 8, 11         |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .  | 11            |
| <i>Cavalier v. Caddo Parish School Board</i> ,<br>403 F. 3d 246 (5th Cir. 2005) . . . . .  | 9             |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .  | 13            |
| <i>Comfort v. Lynn School Committee</i> ,<br>418 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>126 S. Ct. 798 (Dec. 5, 2005) (No. 05-348) . . . . .      | 8, 9, 10      |
| <i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools</i> ,<br>416 F. 3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .   | 10            |
| <i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Public Schools</i> ,<br>197 F. 3d 123 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 1019 (2000) . . . . . | 9             |
| <i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) . . . . .  | 11            |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i> |

- Grutter v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . . *passim*
- Hampton v. Jefferson County Board of Education*,  
72 F. Supp. 2d 753 (W.D. Ky. 1999) . . . . . 2, 14
- Hampton v. Jefferson County Board of Education*,  
102 F. Supp. 2d 358 (W.D. Ky. 2000) . . . . . 2, 14
- Newburg Area Council, Inc. v. Board of Education  
of Jefferson County*,  
489 F. 2d 925 (6th Cir. 1973),  
*vacated and remanded*, 418 U.S. 918 (1974),  
*reinstated*, 510 F. 2d 1358 (6th Cir. 1974),  
*cert. denied*, 421 U.S. 931 (1975) . . . . . 1
- Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle District  
No. 1*,  
426 F. 3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005),  
*pet. for cert. filed*, No. 05-908  
(Jan. 18, 2005) . . . . . 8, 9, 10
- Regents of University of California v. Bakke*,  
438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . . 11, 16, 18
- Smith v. University of Washington*,  
392 F. 3d 367 (9th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*,  
126 S. Ct. 334 (Oct. 3, 2005) (No. 04-1408) . . . 9, 10
- Tuttle v. Arlington County School Board*,  
195 F. 3d 698 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), *cert. dismissed*,  
529 U.S. 1050 (2000) . . . . . 9
- Wessman v. Gittens*,  
160 F. 3d 790 (1st Cir. 1989) . . . . . 9, 18

*Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education*,  
476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . . 17, 18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981 . . . . . 10
